ORDINANCE NO. 2024-08-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BALLINGER, TEXAS APPROVING AND ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE CITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Manager for the City of Ballinger, Texas has heretofore filed with the City Secretary, a proposed general budget for the City of Ballinger covering the Fiscal Year 2025; and

WHEREAS, the City Council duly held a public hearing, and all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard for or against any item therein in accordance with the Charter and State law; and

WHEREAS, all appliable notices were given regarding the budget; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of the said budget will require raising more revenue from property taxes than in the previous year, and the City Council has, by record vote, approved the budget and ratified or will ratify, by separate vote, the property tax increase reflected in the said budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BALLINGER HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1: That the foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted by City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes and findings of fact. City Council hereby certifies that the City has complied with all statutory notices, hearings, and requirements for the adoption of the FY 2025 Operational Budget.

SECTION 2: That the attached budget, presented by the City Manager and reviewed during Council meetings, and as amended, be approved for the Fiscal Year 2025.

SECTION 3: That said Budget as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" of this Ordinance, and made a part hereof for all purposes, is hereby approved in all respects and is adopted as the City's budget for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2024 and ending September 30, 2025.

SECTION4: A true and correct copy of the approved budget shall be filed in the office of the City Secretary and as required by law.

SECTION 5: That the City Manager is authorized to administer the approved 2025 FY Operational Budget and execute purchases and other expenditures in accordance with State law and the Home Rule Charter.

SECTION 6: This Ordinance is effective upon its adoption and passage by the City Council for the FY 2025 year beginning October 1, 2024.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 19th day of August 2024.

Roll Call Vote

Dawni Seymore	Mayor	FOR
Ken Manley	Council Member # 1	FOR
Richard "Rick" Morrish	Mayor Pro-tem	FOZ
Ryan Lange	Council Member #3	ABSENT
Steven Gray, Jr.	Council Member # 4	Foiz

ATTEST:

City Manager/Secretary